households in those countries.22 This is corroborated by the negative influence of the share

21	 Due to a relatively small percentage of households which have taken out bank loans in the whole
population (surveys estimated this percentage at around 10% in 2004) and the fact that CSO surveys base
their sample size on the whole population of households, the conclusions for the population of borrowers
may be inaccurate due to small sample problems. Furthermore, consumer finance surveys suffer from
selection bias as it is common for higher income households to refuse to participate.
22	 The share of housing loans in loans to households in Euro area countries amounted to 69% in 2005,
while the same figure for Poland stood at 37%.

Estimation results

WORKING PAPER No. 53 21

3

of housing loans on loan losses. The classification of banks into strategic groups has only
minor effects – loan losses are on average lower at specialised banks, while universal banks
have a higher than average sensitivity to unemployment changes and corporate banks have
a higher sensitivity to GDP growth.

Table 3
Estimation results: GDP growth and change in unemployment rate as explanatory
variables, random effects model with AR(1) disturbance

Variable Coefficient Std. Err.

L2.dm_ln_nf_gr_qq_all 0.002606 0.001134

L4.dm_ln_nf_gr_qq_all 0.003230* 0.001065

LD.rwib3m 0.018020* 0.010705

L2D.rwib3m 0.029160* 0.011243

L4D.rwib3m 0.021258 0.009851

L.b_hh_ln_share 0.509281* 0.071499

L.b_hous_ln_share -0.506402* 0.129059

L.pkb -0.018327 0.00741

L5.pkb -0.010357 0.006306

L.d4_unempl 0.026301* 0.007528

L2.dm_car -0.005588* 0.001372

group4 -0.134560 0.05484

Dummy_reg04 -0.031021 0.042976

Dummy_ifrs -0.111963* 0.043102

q1 -0.172162* 0.025651

q2 -0.108377* 0.027344

q3 -0.122931* 0.026871

Intercept 3.334669* 0.980104

N 1522

Hausman χ2 (17) 4.06 p-value: 0.9994

Bhargava et al. Durbin-Watson 1.5925142

Baltagi-Wu LBI 1.8618574

Error term autoregression coefficient ρAR 0.28290327

Significance levels: * – 10%,  – 5%, * – 1%.
L is the lag operator (LS.variable(t)=variable(t-S)), D is the difference operator (D.variable(t)=variable(t)-variable(t-1)).
Reported Hausman test statistics refer to the choice between random and fixed effects models.
Source: Author’s calculations.

Banks with low capital resources experience higher loan losses. However, the
influence of capital adequacy is significant only at a short lag. This result does not seem to
support the moral hazard hypothesis, as any changes to lending policy due to a “gamble
for resurrection” approach would affect loan losses after a longer period (since the time